including all past, present, and future claims for damages arising from 

the Dispute, including the Bert Harris Claim, and will convey the 

Property to the City. Howland Station will also bear their own attorney’s 

fees and costs. To effectuate the settlement, the City will pay Howland 

Station three million one hundred and twenty five thousand dollars and 

zero cents ($3,125,000.00) (the “Settlement Amount”). As a further 

condition of the Settlement, the City will ratify the transaction in which 

Howland Station obtained the Church Property (the “Church Property 

Transaction”).

Background:

10.  CITY ATTORNEY COMMENTS:

11.